AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR DECORATING AND LIGHTING RENTAL SERVICES

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and BrightLife Designs, LLC, with a place of business at 16351 Gothard St., Suite C, Huntington Beach, CA 92647 ("Contractor"), with County and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as "Party" or collectively referred to as "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract CT-012-24010508 for Decorating and Lighting Rental Services, effective November 30, 2023 through November 29, 2024, in the Total Contract Not to Exceed Amount of \$14,800.00, ("Contract"); and,

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract Attachments A, B, and C; and,

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES

1. Attachment A, Scope of Work, Section II, shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

II. Contractor Requirements:

- A. Contractor shall provide rental material to decorate the exterior of the Old County Courthouse with holiday décor per attached proposal dated 11/30/2023 (Attachment C).
- B. Contractor shall install and remove Garland Bow Accent kits for 21 light poles surrounding building. Double Red and Gold Nylon Bows installed on either side of exterior light poles surrounding the property. One Section of nine-foot Pre-Decorated Garland adorned in Red, Burgundy/Gold ornaments will be wrapped around each light pole.
- C. Contractor shall install and remove 9.5 ft Cashmere Artificial Trees. Trees will be Pre-Decorated and Pre-Lit with LED Warm White lights. Tree to be installed on either side of the front door entrance on the covered patio and will be decorated in Champagne/Gold color package.
- D. Contractor shall contact County Project Manager or designee to schedule installation date and removal decorations by January 24, 2024.
- 2. Attachment B, Payment and Compensation, Section 2, shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 - 1. **Fees and Charges:** County will pay the fees and charges in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.
 - A. Payment shall be as follows:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	Installation and Removal: Garland Bow Accent Kit	21	\$515.00	\$10,815.00
2	Installation and Removal: Cashmere Artificial Trees Pre-Decorated/Pre-Lit	2	\$1,950.00	\$3,900.00

Approval by the Board of Supervisors is required for all service contract contracts where for any year of the contract, the annual value to any one contractor exceeds \$200,000.00.

Approval by the Board of Supervisors is required for all service contracts where the total contract value exceeds or is anticipated to exceed \$1,000,000.00 when all contract years are taken into consideration for multi-year contracts.

3. Attachment C, Estimate #1053 shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

BrightLife Designs LLC 16351 Gothard St, Ste. Huntington Beach, CA Hello@Brightlifedesign: www.brightlifedesigns.c	C 92647 US s.com		\mathcal{B}'	AL LIGHTING	ESIGNS DESIGNS & HOLIC	Je MY DECOR
Estimate						
ADDRESS OC Parks 211 W Santa Ana Blvd Santa Ana, CA 92647 United States		SHIP TO OC Parks 211 W Santa Ana Blvd Santa Ana, CA 92647 United States			# 1053 E 11/30/202 E 12/05/202	
PRODUCT/SERVICE	DESCRIPTIO	N		QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
Installation & RENTAL - Garland Bow Accent Kit. Double Red and Gold Nylon Bows installed on either side of Eighteen (18) exterior light poles surrounding the property. One Section of 9' Pre-Decorated Garland adorned in Red/Burgundy/Gold Ornaments will be wrapped around each light pole. Garland is unlit *Nine Poles pending city approval prior to install.				515.00	10,815.00	
		e installed on the entrance hand Six Pieces to be used Decorate dy/Gold				
Installation & Removal	RENTAL - 9.5 Cashmere Artificial Trees Pre 2 1,950.00 3,90 Decorated/Pre-Lit with LED Warm White lights. Tree to be installed on either side of the front door entrance on the covered patio. Please see reference photo for example.					3,900.00
	Tree will be decorated in Red/Burgundy/Gold color package. Other color packages available upon request.					
		SUBTC TAX	DTAL			14,715.00
		TOTAL			\$14	715.00

4. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and effect.

2556802 Page 2 of 3

County of Orange, OC Community Resources BrightLife Designs, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Contract on the date following their respective signatures.

BRIGHT]	LIFE DESIGNS, LLC* Docusigned by:		DocuSigned by:
Ву: _	Will Gugerty	By: _	Joe Castro
Print Name: _	will Gugerty	Print Name: _	Joe Castro
Title:	Business Development Manager	Title:	Owner
	Corporate Officer	_	Corporate Officer
Date:	12/4/2023	Date:	12/4/2023
	_		

COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the State of California by:

By: Keryn Cobos

Print
Name: Kevyn Cobos

Title: Deputy Purchasing Agent

Date: 12/4/2023

^{*} If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above described provision. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.